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The tables below accompany Heterodox Academy's report titled Understanding the campus expression climate (Stiksma, 2020). The tables in Section 1 summarize responses to items from the CES Core Module, namely (1) cross-tabs by demographic
variables for each of the five controversial topics and the non-controversial topic, and (2) frequency of each of six possible concerns across the five controversial topics and the the non-controversial topic. The tables in Section 2 summarize responses to
items from CES Viewpoint Diversity Module, namely (1) cross-tabs of how often colleges encourage students to consider a wide range of views, and (2) cross-tabs of perceptions of the political ideologies of others on campus (students, faculty, and
adminstrators). While we provide many tables in this file, the list is not exhaustive. Those who wish to explore demographic differences in items that are not included here are invited to download and analyze the full data set, which is available at
heterodoxacademy.org .

Section 1: Selected items from the CES Core Module

Note: The number below column headers is the number of cases in that category in the entire sample.

B Biological Health Mathematics/
By academic area . . . . . i . o . . . ) . .
Arts Science Business 1 ing Pr Hu Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 55.2% 47.8% 46.6% 42.4% 44.1% 48.6% 44.4% 57.6% 50.0% 37.2% 52.5% 46.7% 53.6% 47.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 25.7% 39.5% 30.3% 34.8% 32.2% 32.9% 31.7% 30.3% 25.0% 41.9% 28.8% 34.1% 25.0% 32.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 13.3% 8.3% 16.2% 12.0% 19.6% 12.3% 15.9% 9.1% 25.0% 18.6% 12.4% 13.2% 17.9% 14.0%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.7% 4.5% 6.9% 10.9% 4.2% 6.2% 7.9% 3.0% 2.3% 6.2% 6.0% 3.6% 6.0%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.3% 46.0% 47.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my 33.4% 30.5% 32.2%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my 12.7% 15.8% 14.0%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.6% 7.6% 5.9%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern  Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453

| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 25.0% 39.6% 58.8% 52.0% 50.0% 50.0% 44.8% 43.9% 75.0% 47.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 25.0% 43.8% 26.8% 31.6% 50.0% 25.0% 32.4% 31.6% 25.0% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my

. 50.0% 12.5% 10.3% 11.2% 25.0% 15.8% 15.8% 14.0%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.2% 41% 5.1% 6.9% 8.8% 6.0%




By political party

Havent thought

Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.6% 53.3% 44.7% 42.3% 45.8% 44.4% 50.9% 47.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 30.2% 31.8% 34.8% 28.8% 12.5% 36.8% 32.1% 32.1%
views.
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
: 17.6% 12.1% 13.6% 17.3% 25.0% 13.5% 13.2% 14.0%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 11.5% 2.8% 6.8% 11.5% 16.7% 5.3% 3.8% 6.0%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 67.6% 51.7% 44.9% 41.7% 33.3% 38.0% 54.9% 35.3% 50.0% 48.0% 54.4% 47.7%
I would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views 17.8% 36.0% 37.8% 34.1% 40.5% 31.7% 17.6% 26.5% 33.3% 35.0% 26.3% 32.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 10.8% 10.7% 13.5% 14.9% 17.5% 20.4% 11.8% 17.6% 15.4% 17.5% 14.1%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.8% 1.7% 3.8% 9.4% 8.7% 9.9% 15.7% 20.6% 16.7% 1.6% 1.8% 6.0%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 50.5% 46.4% 52.0% 45.7% 52.9% 51.9% 59.3% 51.3% 52.1% 47.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 32.3% 29.5% 36.0% 33.3% 35.3% 33.3% 29.6% 30.8% 27.4% 32.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 13.1% 15.7% 8.0% 14.4% 5.9% 7.4% 7.4% 14.1% 16.2% 14.0%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.0% 8.4% 4.0% 6.5% 5.9% 7.4% 3.7% 3.8% 4.3% 6.0%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.0% 45.6% 48.9% 47.5% 47.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 34.8% 30.6% 31.4% 32.8% 32.2%
views.
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
: 11.1% 19.3% 12.7% 13.0% 14.1%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.1% 4.5% 7.0% 6.7% 5.9%
By year in school Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.4% 49.5% 46.9% 46.3% 46.7% 33.3% 47.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 27.2% 30.3% 35.6% 33.9% 33.6% 33.3% 32.2%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 16.6% 14.2% 12.5% 14.1% 11.5% 33.3% 14.0%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 6.8% 6.0% 5.0% 5.7% 8.2% 6.0%




Think about being at your school in a class that was discus: roversial issue abo

. Biological Health Mathematics/
By academic area
Arts Science Business Education i ing Pr i Hu iti Statistics Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science  Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 32.4% 35.0% 33.6% 27.5% 40.1% 32.4% 42.9% 45.5% 50.0% 34.9% 39.3% 27.5% 28.6% 34.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 25.7% 31.2% 32.5% 30.8% 36.6% 33.1% 31.7% 30.3% 37.5% 39.5% 36.5% 39.0% 17.9% 33.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 30.5% 23.6% 25.6% 27.5% 15.5% 22.8% 20.6% 18.2% 18.6% 17.4% 25.8% 35.7% 23.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 11.4% 10.2% 8.3% 14.3% 7.7% 1.7% 4.8% 6.1% 12.5% 7.0% 6.7% 7.7% 17.9% 9.1%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 30.4% 39.9% 34.5%
I would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my 32.9% 33.9% 33.3%
views.
I would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my 26.1% 19.1% 23.1%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.6% 7.1% 9.1%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx  Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 9% 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.0% 31.3% 45.4% 34.1% 50.0% 25.0% 32.5% 31.6% 40.0% 34.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 40.0% 39.6% 29.9% 31.4% 50.0% 50.0% 33.7% 35.1% 40.0% 33.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 22.9% 18.6% 25.6% 25.0% 23.7% 19.3% 20.0% 23.1%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.0% 6.3% 6.2% 8.9% 10.1% 14.0% 9.2%
P H h h
By political party avent thought
Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 33.5% 39.2% 30.7% 26.9% 33.3% 24.6% 34.0% 34.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
29.9% 34.1% 37.9% 32.7% 29.2% 30.6% 28.3% 33.3%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 25.9% 21.4% 22.3% 25.0% 20.8% 26.9% 24.5% 23.2%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 10.8% 5.4% 9.1% 15.4% 16.7% 17.9% 13.2% 9.1%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else  much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 53.8% 32.1% 37.2% 29.5% 26.2% 29.4% 54.9% 23.5% 50.0% 30.3% 28.6% 34.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my 29.9% 39.8% 33.3% 36.4% 32.5% 28.0% 19.6% 41.2% 27.9% 33.9% 33.3%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my 14.7% 22.4% 23.1% 24.0% 20.4% 29.4% 17.6% 20.6% 16.7% 23.0% 26.8% 23.1%
views. ) !
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 1.6% 5.7% 6.4% 10.2% 11.9% 13.3% 7.8% 14.7% 33.3% 18.9% 10.7% 9.1%




By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total

198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 36.2% 33.7% 44.0% 34.1% 47.1% 44.4% 48.1% 29.5% 29.3% 34.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 36.7% 37.3% 36.0% 30.8% 41.2% 40.7% 33.3% 35.9% 34.5% 33.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views 18.1% 16.3% 12.0% 25.7% 11.8% 11.1% 14.8% 30.8% 26.7% 23.1%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.0% 12.7% 8.0% 9.4% 3.7% 3.7% 3.8% 9.5% 9.1%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 38.2% 33.7% 35.9% 29.5% 34.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 32.8% 33.4% 31.3% 37.2% 33.4%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 21.6% 22.7% 23.4% 24.2% 23.0%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 7.4% 10.2% 9.3% 9.1% 9.1%
By year in school Second year Third year Fourth.yeav Fifth year or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 36.8% 31.8% 35.7% 36.2% 32.0% 34.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 31.2% 35.6% 32.7% 33.9% 29.5% 66.7% 33.4%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 25.6% 23.6% 23.4% 19.5% 24.6% 33.3% 23.0%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 6.4% 9.0% 8.2% 10.3% 13.9% 9.1%

Think about being at your school i t was discussing a controversial issue abo aking up and giving your views
. Biological Health Mathematics/
By academic area
Arts Science Business Education i ing Pr i Hu iti Statistics Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science  Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 46.7% 38.2% 41.6% 43.5% 51.0% 47.3% 36.5% 40.6% 37.5% 48.8% 44.9% 40.3% 57.1% 43.7%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 33.3% 32.5% 33.3% 34.8% 28.7% 30.1% 41.3% 34.4% 50.0% 30.2% 25.8% 35.9% 21.4% 32.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 14.3% 21.0% 17.2% 15.2% 14.0% 17.1% 17.5% 15.6% 12.5% 18.6% 22.5% 18.8% 7.1% 17.6%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.7% 8.3% 7.9% 6.5% 6.3% 5.5% 4.8% 9.4% 2.3% 6.7% 5.0% 14.3% 6.6%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 41.0% 47.3% 43.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
: 33.0% 31.0% 32.1%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
; 19.5% 15.0% 17.6%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 6.5% 6.6% 6.5%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 9% 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 50.0% 42.7% 68.6% 49.3% 66.7% 50.0% 34.7% 57.9% 40.0% 43.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 50.0% 37.5% 18.6% 34.4% 33.3% 50.0% 34.3% 24.6% 40.0% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 17.7% 8.2% 12.2% 22.1% 15.8% 20.0% 17.6%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 2.1% 4.6% 4.1% 8.8% 1.8% 6.5%




By political party

Havent thought

Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 38.0% 47.0% 42.4% 38.5% 33.3% 44.8% 46.3% 43.7%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 31.9% 33.7% 28.8% 28.8% 33.3% 35.1% 27.8% 32.2%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 22.2% 14.7% 19.7% 25.0% 20.8% 14.2% 16.7% 17.5%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 7.9% 4.6% 9.1% 7.7% 12.5% 6.0% 9.3% 6.6%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else  much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 53.5% 47.0% 43.9% 40.5% 34.4% 35.9% 52.9% 17.6% 83.3% 47.2% 42.9% 43.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 31.4% 33.0% 27.4% 33.2% 36.0% 35.2% 19.6% 35.3% 16.7% 36.6% 23.2% 32.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 11.4% 15.7% 21.7% 19.0% 19.2% 21.1% 23.5% 32.4% 10.6% 23.2% 17.7%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.8% 4.3% 7.0% 7.3% 10.4% 7.7% 3.9% 14.7% 5.7% 10.7% 6.5%
By religion . . . - . . . .
Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else  Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 42.4% 38.6% 62.5% 44.4% 37.5% 37.0% 69.2% 46.2% 40.2% 43.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 32.3% 34.9% 20.8% 31.5% 37.5% 44.4% 23.1% 32.1% 33.3% 32.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 20.2% 15.7% 8.3% 18.2% 18.8% 14.8% 3.8% 19.2% 15.4% 17.5%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.1% 10.8% 8.3% 5.9% 6.3% 3.7% 3.8% 2.6% 11.1% 6.6%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 43.2% 41.9% 48.0% 39.3% 43.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 35.8% 28.5% 29.6% 37.3% 32.2%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
: 16.2% 21.9% 14.5% 19.0% 17.6%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.7% 7.7% 7.9% 4.3% 6.5%
By year in school Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 47.4% 44.9% 44.9% 39.0% 45.0% 43.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 30.3% 31.3% 34.1% 32.4% 30.8% 66.7% 32.1%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 15.4% 17.9% 13.7% 23.5% 14.2% 33.3% 17.6%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 6.8% 6.0% 7.3% 5.2% 10.0% 6.5%

t was discussing a co

versial issue abo

. Biological Health Mathematics/
By academic area . ) . . i . o . . ) ) ) .
Arts Science Business Education ing Pr Ht ti Statistics Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 46.2% 41.8% 43.9% 38.0% 45.1% 49.0% 42.9% 33.3% 62.5% 46.5% 37.6% 37.0% 35.7% 42.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 23.6% 30.4% 33.1% 33.7% 33.1% 30.6% 30.2% 36.4% 39.5% 41.0% 37.6% 46.4% 33.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 21.7% 19.6% 14.4% 19.6% 15.5% 16.3% 14.3% 27.3% 25.0% 11.6% 16.9% 19.3% 14.3% 17.3%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 8.5% 8.2% 8.6% 8.7% 6.3% 4.1% 12.7% 3.0% 12.5% 2.3% 4.5% 6.1% 3.6% 6.9%




By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 37.0% 49.4% 42.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
35.0% 31.8% 33.6%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
20.1% 13.6% 17.3%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 7.9% 5.2% 6.7%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.0% 38.1% 56.2% 42.3% 50.0% 50.0% 39.8% 35.1% 60.0% 42.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 20.0% 37.1% 28.4% 33.1% 50.0% 25.0% 34.5% 35.1% 40.0% 33.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 20.0% 18.6% 11.3% 16.7% 18.9% 19.3% 17.3%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 20.0% 6.2% 4.1% 7.8% 25.0% 6.8% 10.5% 6.8%
By political party Havent thought
Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.6% 41.6% 40.0% 38.5% 58.3% 33.6% 44.4% 42.4%
I would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views 30.2% 34.8% 32.8% 42.3% 20.8% 38.8% 24.1% 33.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
15.1% 18.2% 17.7% 5.8% 8.3% 20.9% 20.4% 17.3%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.0% 5.4% 9.4% 13.5% 12.5% 6.7% 11.1% 6.8%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 53.8% 34.0% 40.4% 40.4% 43.7% 50.3% 58.8% 41.2% 66.7% 35.8% 36.8% 42.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 27.2% 38.0% 33.3% 35.6% 34.1% 30.1% 31.4% 29.4% 36.6% 31.6% 33.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 13.6% 19.0% 20.5% 18.2% 16.7% 14.7% 7.8% 11.8% 33.3% 20.3% 19.3% 17.3%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.4% 9.0% 5.8% 5.8% 5.6% 4.9% 2.0% 17.6% 7.3% 12.3% 6.8%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 36.7% 35.2% 62.5% 46.2% 37.5% 37.0% 69.2% 35.9% 33.1% 42.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 34.7% 27.9% 20.8% 35.4% 43.8% 33.3% 19.2% 35.9% 28.8% 33.5%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 19.6% 24.8% 12.5% 14.4% 18.8% 22.2% 7.7% 20.5% 22.0% 17.3%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.0% 12.1% 4.2% 4.0% 7.4% 3.8% 7.7% 16.1% 6.8%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 40.9% 41.5% 46.6% 37.7% 42.4%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 38.5% 34.2% 31.2% 32.0% 33.6%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 15.5% 17.8% 15.3% 21.7% 17.3%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.1% 6.5% 6.9% 8.7% 6.8%




By year in school Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year or

First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 42.7% 43.2% 45.2% 40.4% 36.4% 42.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
: 33.8% 31.3% 31.2% 37.2% 35.5% 66.7% 33.5%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
14.1% 20.1% 16.6% 15.8% 20.7% 33.3% 17.3%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.4% 5.5% 7.0% 6.6% 7.4% 6.9%

Think about being at your school in a class that was discus: g your views
. Biological Health Mathematics/
By academic area
Arts Science Business Education i ing Pr i Hu iti Statistics Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science  Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 49.0% 47.5% 41.9% 43.5% 45.1% 47.6% 49.2% 50.0% 50.0% 41.9% 48.3% 48.6% 39.3% 46.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views 36.5% 35.4% 32.5% 33.7% 31.7% 33.8% 25.4% 31.3% 12.5% 37.2% 31.8% 31.5% 32.1% 32.7%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 10.6% 13.3% 17.3% 17.4% 20.4% 15.9% 15.9% 15.6% 37.5% 14.0% 15.9% 13.3% 17.9% 15.8%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.8% 3.8% 8.3% 5.4% 2.8% 2.8% 9.5% 3.1% 7.0% 4.0% 6.6% 10.7% 5.4%
By gender Female Male Total
3821 623 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 45.2% 47.0% 46.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
: 34.6% 30.5% 32.9%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
; 15.5% 16.0% 15.7%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.6% 6.5% 5.4%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern  Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 60.0% 40.6% 54.6% 48.6% 100.0% 25.0% 42.8% 55.4% 60.0% 46.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 20.0% 37.5% 28.9% 32.0% 75.0% 34.2% 23.2% 20.0% 32.8%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
: 20.0% 16.7% 11.3% 13.6% 17.5% 17.9% 20.0% 15.8%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 5.20% 5.2% 5.8% 5.5% 3.6% 5.4%

By political party Havent thought

Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 36.6% 51.9% 46.0% 36.5% 45.8% 41.0% 44.4% 46.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 33.0% 32.6% 32.8% 40.4% 12.5% 35.1% 29.6% 32.8%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 21.5% 11.9% 16.2% 19.2% 29.2% 15.7% 20.4% 15.7%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 9.0% 3.6% 4.9% 3.8% 12.5% 8.2% 5.6% 5.5%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 64.3% 49.7% 40.4% 46.0% 30.2% 31.0% 54.0% 33.3% 66.7% 49.6% 46.4% 46.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 24.9% 33.6% 36.5% 31.2% 41.3% 37.3% 24.0% 33.3% 33.3% 32.5% 32.1% 32.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 8.1% 13.8% 19.2% 15.9% 20.6% 23.9% 12.0% 24.2% 12.2% 16.1% 15.7%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 2.7% 3.0% 3.8% 6.9% 7.9% 7.7% 10.0% 9.1% 5.7% 5.4% 5.4%




By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 48.7% 46.1% 52.0% 42.9% 50.0% 51.9% 57.7% 55.7% 50.0% 46.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 36.2% 37.0% 28.0% 33.7% 37.5% 33.3% 15.4% 25.3% 25.9% 32.9%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 12.1% 10.9% 16.0% 17.4% 6.3% 11.1% 19.2% 17.7% 17.2% 15.7%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 3.0% 6.1% 4.0% 6.0% 6.3% 3.7% 7.7% 1.3% 6.9% 5.4%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 47.1% 47.7% 46.5% 42.5% 46.1%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 35.3% 26.7% 32.1% 38.8% 32.8%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 13.6% 18.8% 15.6% 14.0% 15.6%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 4.1% 6.8% 5.7% 4.7% 5.4%
By year in school Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 48.5% 45.5% 47.1% 45.0% 42.6% 33.3% 46.0%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 30.5% 34.6% 33.4% 34.1% 27.0% 32.8%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 15.0% 14.7% 15.1% 15.8% 21.3% 33.3% 15.7%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 6.0% 5.2% 4.4% 5.2% 9.0% 33.3% 5.5%

Think about being at your sc

NON-CONTROVERSIAL TOPIC.

B Biological Health Mathematics/
By academic area . . . ) ) o . . o )
Arts Science Business 1 ing Pr Hu Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 69.5% 65.2% 70.1% 63.7% 58.5% 64.4% 58.7% 48.5% 75.0% 72.1% 63.8% 67.6% 60.7% 65.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 24.8% 25.9% 21.9% 25.3% 30.3% 29.5% 34.9% 36.4% 23.3% 27.1% 28.0% 25.0% 26.6%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 4.8% 5.7% 6.8% 8.8% 10.6% 5.5% 4.8% 9.1% 25.0% 4.7% 7.3% 4.4% 7.1% 6.7%
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 1.0% 3.2% 1.1% 2.2% 0.7% 0.7% 1.6% 6.1% 1.7% 7% 1.4%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 64.1% 66.8% 65.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
27.6% 25.5% 26.7%

views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my

. 6.6% 6.6% 6.6%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 1.7% 1.1% 1.4%
By race American Indian

or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453

| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 75.0% 53.1% 60.8% 67.6% 100.0% 50.0% 67.1% 64.3% 50.0% 65.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 25.0% 42.7% 27.8% 24.6% 50.0% 25.0% 28.6% 33.3% 26.7%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my

. 4.2% 9.3% 7.2% 6.0% 7.1% 16.7% 6.6%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 2.1% 0.7% 1.9% 1.4%




By political party Havent thought

Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 64.3% 65.2% 70.5% 67.3% 70.8% 59.4% 56.6% 65.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 26.4% 27.7% 21.2% 28.8% 12.5% 34.6% 26.4% 26.7%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
7.9% 5.6% 6.8% 3.8% 12.5% 5.3% 15.1% 6.6%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 1.4% 1.5% 1.5% 4.2% 0.8% 1.9% 1.4%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else  much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 69.2% 67.0% 66.0% 64.4% 68.3% 64.8% 60.8% 70.6% 50.0% 58.2% 55.4% 65.2%
I would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 23.2% 28.0% 21.2% 26.9% 25.4% 28.9% 27.5% 17.6% 50.0% 34.4% 28.6% 26.7%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
views. 5.9% 4.0% 10.3% 6.9% 5.6% 5.6% 11.8% 5.9% 5.7% 16.1% 6.7%
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 1.6% 1.0% 2.6% 1.8% 0.8% 0.7% 5.9% 1.6% 1.4%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
| would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 70.9% 59.9% 58.3% 66.8% 56.3% 70.4% 69.2% 62.8% 54.3% 65.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
views. 23.1% 29.9% 25.0% 26.2% 31.3% 22.2% 30.8% 26.9% 31.9% 26.7%
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
6.0% 7.8% 8.3% 6.1% 12.5% 9.0% 9.5% 6.6%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 2.4% 8.3% 0.9% 7.4% 1.3% 4.3% 1.4%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 66.6% 67.3% 64.6% 62.9% 65.3%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
: 25.7% 25.3% 26.1% 30.1% 26.7%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
6.1% 6.0% 7.9% 5.7% 6.6%
views.
| would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 1.7% 1.4% 1.4% 1.3% 1.4%
By year in school ) Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year.or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
I would be VERY COMFORTABLE giving my views. 66.7% 59.3% 64.4% 70.1% 71.1% 33.3% 65.2%
| would be SOMEWHAT COMFORTABLE giving my
. 24.8% 31.0% 27.1% 23.6% 24.0% 33.3% 26.7%
views.
| would be SOMEWHAT RELUCTANT giving my
. 7.7% 7.7% 7.6% 4.9% 3.3% 6.6%
views.
I would be VERY RELUCTANT giving my views. 0.9% 2.0% 0.9% 1.4% 1.7% 33.3% 1.4%




If you were to speak up and give your views versial issue about [INSERT TOPIC] during a class discussion, how concerned would you be that the following would occur:

The professor would criticize my views as

offensive.
Topic
Gender Politics Race Religion Sexuality Non-
Controversial
290 467 350 350 306 117
NOT AT ALL concerned 22.1% 30.3% 27.6% 32.4% 25.9% 35.2%
SLIGHTLY concerned 24.8% 22.3% 26.1% 24.1% 24.1% 23.7%
SOMEWHAT concerned 25.3% 21.4% 21.4% 22.9% 21.9% 27.6%
VERY concerned 17.3% 15.9% 14.8% 12.0% 17.9% 57.5%
EXTREMELY concerned 10.5% 10.1% 10.1% 8.6% 10.2% 7.7%
The professor would give me a lower grade
because of my views.
Topic
Gender Politics Race Religion Sexuality Non- R
Controversial
290 467 350 350 306 117
NOT AT ALL concerned 35.1% 35.8% 42.0% 38.0% 34.8% 35.2%
SLIGHTLY concerned 17.9% 16.7% 20.7% 20.0% 19.2% 22.3%
SOMEWHAT concerned 18.7% 16.2% 15.4% 15.2% 18.3% 18.2%
VERY concerned 13.8% 12.4% 9.5% 11.1% 12.6% 10.6%
EXTREMELY concerned 14.5% 18.8% 12.4% 15.7% 15.0% 13.7%
The professor would say my views are
wrong.
Topic
Gender Politics Race Religion Sexuality Non- R
Controversial
290 467 350 350 306 117
NOT AT ALL concerned 23.2% 26.3% 33.7% 27.7% 27.1% 31.2%
SLIGHTLY concerned 24.9% 21.4% 22.6% 26.4% 25.0% 19.0%
SOMEWHAT concerned 24.2% 23.3% 20.9% 25.3% 22.2% 29.2%
VERY concerned 14.7% 17.6% 12.6% 10.4% 14.8% 12.0%
EXTREMELY concerned 13.1% 11.3% 10.1% 10.2% 10.9% 8.6%
Other students would criticize my views
as offensive.
Topic
Gender Politics Race Religion Sexuality Non- .
Controversial
290 467 350 350 306 117
NOT AT ALL concerned 12.4% 19.2% 15.0% 20.4% 15.0% 29.5%
SLIGHTLY concerned 20.0% 20.6% 25.1% 23.4% 21.5% 25.9%
SOMEWHAT concerned 25.9% 27.6% 26.4% 27.3% 28.2% 27.3%
VERY concerned 25.7% 20.9% 20.6% 17.4% 20.4% 11.3%
EXTREMELY concerned 16.0% 11.7% 12.9% 11.5% 14.9% 5.9%
Someone would post critical comments
about my views on social media.
Topic
Gender Politics Race Religion Sexuality Nen- .
Controversial
290 467 350 350 306 117
NOT AT ALL concerned 27.2% 35.2% 32.9% 37.0% 30.9% 44.8%
SLIGHTLY concerned 23.3% 25.2% 25.3% 25.2% 22.7% 22.8%
SOMEWHAT concerned 21.4% 17.9% 20.2% 17.4% 20.6% 22.6%
VERY concerned 16.6% 13.2% 11.4% 10.4% 15.0% 5.3%
EXTREMELY concerned 11.5% 8.5% 10.1% 10.0% 10.8% 4.4%




Someone would file a complaint claiming
my views violated a campus harassment
policy or code of conduct.

Topic
Gender Politics Race Religion Sexuality Non- K
Controversial
290 467 350 350 306 17
NOT AT ALL concerned 34.5% 47.8% 42.2% 51.1% 35.9% 49.9%
SLIGHTLY concerned 18.4% 16.5% 20.0% 17.1% 22.7% 19.7%
SOMEWHAT concerned 19.5% 13.6% 13.6% 13.4% 18.4% 14.9%
VERY concerned 13.8% 11.8% 12.5% 9.7% 10.7% 7.7%
EXTREMELY concerned 13.8% 10.3% 11.6% 8.7% 12.2% 7.9%

Section 2: Select items from the CES Viewpoint Diversity Module

How often does your college/university encourage students to consider a wider va

ty of viewpoints and perspectives?

Biological Health Mathematics/

By academic area Arts Science Business 1 gil ing Pr i Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science Something else Prefer not to say Total

105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
Very frequently 30.8% 25.5% 18.3% 23.1% 19.6% 32.9% 17.7% 12.1% 25.0% 34.9% 26.7% 26.4% 17.9% 24.3%
Frequently 29.8% 37.6% 33.8% 34.1% 39.2% 27.4% 33.9% 48.5% 37.5% 27.9% 34.1% 40.1% 25.0% 34.7%
Occasionally 29.8% 26.1% 29.9% 23.1% 25.2% 22.6% 29.0% 18.2% 25.0% 32.6% 27.8% 21.4% 39.3% 26.5%
Rarely 6.7% 9.6% 11.9% 11.0% 11.2% 6.8% 9.7% 6.1% 12.5% 2.3% 9.1% 7.7% 7.1% 9.2%
Very rarely 1.9% 1.3% 4.3% 4.4% 3.5% 5.5% 3.2% 12.1% 2.3% 2.3% 3.3% 3.6% 3.5%
Never 1.0% 1.8% 4.4% 1.4% 4.8% 6.5% 3.0% 1.1% 7.1% 1.9%
By gender Female Male Total

821 623 1453
Very frequently 28.4% 19.0% 24.3%
Frequently 33.6% 35.9% 34.6%
Occasionally 24.6% 28.9% 26.5%
Rarely 8.5% 10.1% 9.2%
Very rarely 3.2% 3.9% 3.5%
Never 1.7% 2.2% 1.9%

American Indian

By race or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total

4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
Very frequently 25.0% 25.0% 27.3% 27.2% 50.0% 25.0% 21.7% 30.9% 50.0% 24.3%
Frequently 50.0% 44.8% 31.4% 27.6% 50.0% 50.0% 37.2% 27.3% 16.7% 34.6%
Occasionally 25.0% 24.0% 26.3% 27.6% 26.8% 25.5% 26.4%
Rarely 2.1% 8.8% 11.9% 25.0% 8.6% 14.5% 16.7% 9.2%
Very rarely 2.1% 4.1% 4.4% 3.5% 16.7% 3.6%
Never 2.1% 2.1% 1.4% 2.1% 1.8% 1.9%

Havent thought

By political party Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total

279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
Very frequently 22.1% 27.0% 23.4% 13.5% 25.0% 22.2% 22.6% 24.3%
Frequently 35.0% 35.5% 34.3% 25.0% 29.2% 36.3% 30.2% 34.6%
Occasionally 26.4% 24.4% 28.3% 32.7% 29.2% 28.9% 28.3% 26.4%
Rarely 8.9% 9.1% 8.7% 23.1% 12.5% 5.9% 7.5% 9.2%
Very rarely 6.1% 2.5% 1.9% 3.8% 4.2% 3.7% 9.4% 3.5%
Never 1.4% 1.4% 3.4% 1.9% 3.0% 1.9% 1.9%




Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought

By political ideology Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else  much about this Prefer not to say Total

185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 5600.0% 1453
Very frequently 31.4% 28.7% 15.4% 25.1% 20.6% 21.0% 29.4% 8.8% 33.3% 22.0% 24.6% 24.3%
Frequently 37.3% 37.7% 40.4% 30.9% 29.4% 35.0% 33.3% 35.3% 34.1% 28.1% 34.6%
Occasionally 20.5% 23.7% 28.2% 30.5% 28.6% 27.3% 19.6% 26.5% 33.3% 28.5% 31.6% 26.5%
Rarely 7.0% 6.0% 13.5% 9.1% 11.9% 9.1% 11.8% 20.6% 8.1% 8.8% 9.1%
Very rarely 3.2% 2.7% 2.6% 0.7% 6.3% 5.6% 5.9% 5.9% 33.3% 3.3% 7.0% 3.5%
Never 0.5% 1.3% 3.6% 3.2% 2.1% 2.9% 4.1% 1.9%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total

198 166 25 799 16 27 2 79 117 1453
Very frequently 21.6% 24.1% 48.0% 25.1% 37.5% 14.8% 15.4% 30.4% 16.2% 24.3%
Frequently 35.7% 34.3% 24.0% 33.4% 25.0% 55.6% 50.0% 32.9% 37.6% 34.6%
Occasionally 28.6% 25.9% 24.0% 26.1% 31.3% 18.5% 19.2% 24.1% 31.6% 26.5%
Rarely 7.5% 9.0% 4.0% 10.3% 7.4% 7.7% 11.4% 6.8% 9.2%
Very rarely 3.5% 4.8% 3.6% 6.3% 7.7% 3.4% 3.5%
Never 3.0% 1.8% 1.5% 3.7% 1.3% 4.3% 1.9%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total

296 353 505 300 1453
Very frequently 20.9% 24.1% 25.1% 26.4% 24.3%
Frequently 34.8% 38.2% 33.1% 32.8% 34.6%
Occasionally 26.0% 24.9% 27.9% 26.4% 26.5%
Rarely 10.5% 7.9% 8.9% 9.7% 9.2%
Very rarely 4.1% 3.1% 4.0% 2.7% 3.5%
Never 3.7% 1.7% 1.0% 2.0% 1.9%

Second year Third year Fourth year Fifth year or

By year in school First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior)  Prefer not to say Total

234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
Very frequently 30.8% 23.5% 23.3% 22.3% 23.8% 24.3%
Frequently 32.9% 36.1% 35.6% 32.6% 35.2% 33.3% 34.5%
Occasionally 20.5% 27.0% 25.9% 30.9% 25.4% 33.3% 26.5%
Rarely 8.5% 9.4% 10.8% 8.3% 7.4% 33.3% 9.2%
Very rarely 5.6% 2.7% 2.3% 4.6% 2.5% 3.5%
Never 1.7% 1.2% 2.0% 1.4% 5.7% 1.9%

STUDENTS at your college/univer:

, would you say most of them

more conservative)?

. Biological Health Math ics/
By academic area iologica ealt athematics,
Arts Science Business 1 g ing Pr i H Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 24.8% 31.2% 37.1% 17.6% 28.9% 35.6% 31.7% 36.4% 37.5% 18.6% 36.0% 29.1% 17.2% 31.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 23.8% 17.2% 20.1% 24.2% 19.7% 11.6% 22.2% 21.2% 37.5% 23.3% 19.1% 15.9% 20.7% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 37.1% 26.8% 23.7% 31.9% 31.7% 28.8% 25.4% 18.2% 25.0% 25.6% 26.4% 25.3% 27.6% 27.4%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
14.3% 24.8% 19.1% 26.4% 19.7% 24.0% 20.6% 24.2% 32.6% 18.5% 29.7% 34.5% 22.4%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 28.1% 35.0% 31.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 19.7% 18.2% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 29.1% 25.2% 27.4%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
23.0% 21.7% 22.4%




By race American Indian

or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total

4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 50.0% 33.3% 31.1% 30.4% 33.3% 25.0% 31.6% 25.5% 33.3% 31.2%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 25.0% 17.7% 15.5% 17.4% 33.3% 25.0% 20.8% 16.4% 16.7% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 33.3% 26.9% 28.0% 33.3% 50.0% 26.7% 25.5% 33.3% 27.4%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 25.0% 15.6% 26.4% 24.2% 209% 32.7% 16.7% 223%

By political party Havent thought

Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 51.3% 22.1% 36.7% 46.2% 25.0% 18.7% 25.9% 31.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 17.2% 20.7% 21.6% 13.5% 25.0% 14.2% 13.0% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 17.2% 36.9% 17.0% 17.3% 37.5% 25.4% 24.1% 27.3%
Most bout EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
ost are about EQ orme 14.3% 20.2% 24.6% 23.1% 12.5% 41.8% 37.0% 22.5%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else  much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 20.1% 18.5% 31.4% 33.5% 50.4% 50.0% 56.9% 61.8% 33.3% 13.9% 26.8% 31.2%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 21.2% 24.5% 28.2% 17.5% 14.2% 15.5% 3.9% 8.8% 50.0% 12.3% 17.9% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 41.3% 38.6% 26.9% 19.3% 22.8% 16.9% 21.6% 17.6% 16.7% 21.3% 23.2% 27.3%
M EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
ost are about EQUALLYTO ORRIGHT of me 17.4% 18.5% 13.5% 20.8% 12.6% 17.6% 17.6% 11.8% 52.5% 32.1% 22.5%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else  Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 27.3% 26.9% 25.0% 34.0% 23.5% 29.6% 42.3% 26.9% 27.1% 31.2%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 17.7% 21.6% 29.2% 18.5% 29.4% 22.2% 15.4% 16.7% 19.5% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 33.8% 34.1% 29.2% 24.2% 35.3% 37.0% 34.6% 25.6% 24.6% 27.4%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
ueEQ orme 21.2% 17.4% 16.7% 23.3% 11.8% 11.1% 7.7% 30.8% 28.8% 22.4%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 31.9% 30.3% 28.5% 35.5% 31.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 15.6% 20.1% 21.2% 17.7% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 29.5% 29.7% 23.0% 30.1% 27.4%
Most bout EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
ost are about EQ orme 23.1% 19.8% 27.3% 16.7% 22.5%
By year in school ) Second year Third.year Fourth.year Fifth year.or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior)  Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 32.5% 30.2% 28.6% 34.8% 28.7% 31.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 20.9% 17.3% 21.0% 19.3% 15.6% 33.3% 19.1%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 22.6% 27.2% 29.4% 28.4% 27.0% 66.7% 27.4%

Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
23.9% 25.2% 21.0% 17.5% 28.7% 22.4%




more conservative)?

By academic area Bio!ogi:al - ) Healt!1 Matherna}ti:s/ » » - ‘ - )
Arts Science Business 1 ing Pr Hu tatistic: Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 26.9% 23.4% 33.7% 21.7% 26.6% 31.0% 23.8% 39.4% 37.5% 25.6% 32.6% 22.5% 24.1% 28.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 22.1% 19.0% 20.1% 21.7% 18.2% 16.6% 19.0% 12.1% 12.5% 16.3% 11.8% 16.5% 17.2% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 32.7% 26.6% 22.6% 19.6% 30.1% 22.1% 31.7% 27.3% 25.0% 23.3% 27.0% 34.6% 20.7% 26.8%
Most are abouit EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 18.3% 31.0% 23.7% 37.0% 25.2% 30.3% 25.4% 21.2% 25.0% 34.9% 28.7% 26.4% 37.9% 27.3%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 22.9% 35.0% 28.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 18.4% 16.9% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 29.7% 22.9% 26.8%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 29.0% 25.20 27.3%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 28.4% 25.3% 25.9% 50.0% 30.3% 19.3% 25.0% 28.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 20.0% 17.9% 21.6% 20.4% 33.3% 15.8% 21.1% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 40.0% 30.5% 23.7% 22.1% 33.3% 25.0% 28.9% 24.6% 25.0% 26.8%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 40.0% 23.2% 29.4% 31.6% 333% 25.0% 24.9% 35.1% 50.0% 27.3%
By political party . ; X ) Havent though_t
Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 54.5% 17.5% 32.8% 38.5% 20.8% 17.2% 16.7% 28.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 12.5% 20.9% 18.9% 9.6% 25.0% 13.4% 18.5% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 13.6% 36.3% 19.2% 21.2% 33.3% 23.1% 27.8% 26.7%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 19.4% 25.3% 29.1% 30.8% 20.8% 46.3% 37.0% 27.4%
By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 16.2% 20.1% 16.7% 30.5% 55.2% 49.3% 58.8% 50.0% 10.6% 15.8% 28.1%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 21.6% 18.1% 26.3% 16.4% 17.6% 14.1% 15.7% 50.0% 11.4% 21.1% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 42.2% 37.1% 30.1% 18.5% 10.4% 16.2% 13.7% 20.6% 27.6% 29.8% 26.7%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 20.0% 247% 26.9% 34.5% 16.8% 20.4% 11.8% 29.4% 50.0% 50.4% 333% 27.4%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 23.6% 24.0% 25.0% 32.7% 20.0% 25.9% 30.8% 16.7% 20.5% 28.2%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 18.1% 17.4% 20.8% 16.4% 46.7% 22.2% 23.1% 19.2% 19.7% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 31.2% 31.7% 33.3% 24.2% 20.0% 33.3% 26.9% 33.3% 23.1% 26.7%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 27.1% 26.9% 20.8% 26.8% 13.3% 18.5% 19.2% 30.8% 36.8% 27.3%




By region

Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 32.1% 29.1% 22.8% 32.3% 28.2%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 14.9% 16.1% 21.2% 17.0% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 28.7% 29.1% 23.6% 27.3% 26.7%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 24.3% 25.7% 32.5% 23.3% 27.3%
By year in school ) Second year Third.year Fourth.yeav Fifth yeav-or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 35.0% 22.8% 27.1% 30.7% 28.7% 33.3% 28.2%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 12.8% 19.9% 18.7% 17.0% 20.5% 17.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 26.1% 27.8% 25.7% 27.3% 24.6% 66.7% 26.7%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 26.1% 29.5% 28.6% 25.0% 26.2% 27.3%

ersity, would you say most of them are politically to the left of yo

re liberal) or politically to the right of y:

re conservative

By academic area Bio!ogical ‘ ‘ ) Healt.h Mathematics/ B ‘ ‘ A ‘ )
Arts Science Business Education g| ing Pr Hu Religion/Theology Physical Science  Social Science  Something else Prefer not to say Total
105 158 278 92 142 146 63 32 8 43 177 182 28 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 27.6% 24.8% 33.1% 23.9% 24.8% 31.0% 25.4% 31.3% 50.0% 25.6% 27.1% 22.5% 24.1% 27.5%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 20.0% 18.5% 21.2% 26.1% 26.2% 19.3% 17.5% 15.6% 37.5% 27.9% 22.0% 22.0% 24.1% 21.7%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 30.5% 22.9% 18.0% 16.3% 19.9% 20.0% 28.6% 21.9% 12.5% 23.3% 24.3% 26.4% 20.7% 22.2%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 21.9% 33.8% 27.7% 33.7% 20.1% 20.7% 28.6% 31.3% 23.3% 26.6% 29.1% 31.0% 28.6%
By gender Female Male Total
821 623 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 23.8% 32.4% 27.5%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 22.0% 21.3% 21.7%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 25.0% 18.8% 22.3%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 29.20 27.5% 28.5%
By race American Indian
or Alaska Native Asian Black Hispanic/Latinx ~ Middle Eastern  Pacific Islander White Multiracial Something else Total
4 96 194 293 3 4 798 56 5 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 31.3% 24.1% 22.8% 25.0% 25.0% 29.8% 26.3% 16.7% 27.4%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 50.0% 14.6% 29.2% 23.5% 25.0% 50.0% 20.3% 15.8% 16.7% 21.7%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 26.0% 18.5% 22.1% 25.0% 25.0% 22.8% 21.1% 33.3% 22.2%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 50.0% 28.1% 28.2% 31.6% 25.0% 27.1% 36.8% 33.3% 28.6%
By political party . ; X . Havent thOUgh.t
Republican Democrat Independent Libertarian Something else much about this Prefer not to say Total
279 647 265 52 24 134 53 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 52.0% 18.7% 25.7% 44.2% 25.0% 20.1% 20.4% 27.6%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 15.4% 26.0% 21.9% 11.5% 37.5% 13.4% 25.9% 21.7%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 12.2% 28.7% 17.4% 15.4% 20.8% 24.6% 20.4% 22.2%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me. 20.4% 26.6% 35.10% 28.8% 16.7% 41.8% 33.3% 28.5%




By political ideology Moderate, middle- Slightly Very Havent thought
Very liberal Liberal Slightly liberal of-the-road conservative Conservative conservative Libertarian Something else  much about this Prefer not to say Total
185 299 126 275 126 142 51 34 6 123 56 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 16.3% 19.1% 19.7% 25.5% 45.2% 56.3% 56.9% 61.8% 14.6% 14.0% 27.6%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 33.2% 23.7% 28.7% 19.7% 16.7% 12.7% 11.8% 8.8% 66.7% 10.6% 33.3% 21.7%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 27.7% 32.1% 28.0% 16.1% 14.3% 13.4% 9.8% 5.9% 26.0% 21.1% 22.2%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
22.8% 25.1% 23.6% 38.7% 23.8% 17.6% 21.6% 23.5% 33.3% 48.8% 31.6% 28.5%
By religion Agnostic Atheist Buddhist Christian Hindu Jewish Muslim Something else Prefer not to say Total
198 166 25 799 16 27 26 79 117 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 22.7% 19.4% 37.5% 32.3% 25.0% 25.9% 42.3% 15.2% 18.8% 27.5%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 23.2% 23.0% 33.3% 20.8% 37.5% 25.9% 15.4% 19.0% 22.2% 21.8%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 27.8% 28.5% 12.5% 19.8% 18.8% 14.8% 15.4% 29.1% 22.2% 22.2%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
26.3% 29.1% 16.7% 27.3% 18.8% 33.3% 26.9% 36.7% 36.8% 28.4%
By region Northeast Midwest South West Total
296 353 505 300 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 29.8% 27.3% 24.4% 30.7% 27.5%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 19.3% 23.0% 24.6% 17.3% 21.6%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 22.0% 23.6% 19.6% 25.3% 22.3%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
28.8% 26.1% 31.3% 26.7% 28.6%
By year in school ) Second year Third.year Fourth.year Fifth year-or
First year (Sophomore) (Junior) (Senior) more (Senior) Prefer not to say Total
234 403 343 349 121 3 1453
Most are to the LEFT of me. 31.2% 24.6% 26.9% 28.9% 28.7% 27.5%
Most are to the RIGHT of me. 18.4% 21.8% 20.8% 23.5% 24.6% 21.6%
Most have positions CLOSE TO MINE. 21.8% 23.6% 21.6% 22.9% 18.0% 66.7% 22.3%
Most are about EQUALLY TO THE LEFT OR RIGHT of me.
28.6% 30.0% 30.7% 24.6% 28.7% 33.3% 28.6%




